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' STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  , TN THE COURT OF GENREAL smsmnm,,,,f l},-f B
) SECOND JUDICTAL CTIRCUIT TAMBERG COUNT Y

COUNTY OF BAMBERG 'J CASE NO.: 2007-GS-05-168- 1692915ﬁPR 26 A 10 2l -
: 4 . WL £ M 10:

State ‘of South Carolina

HGTION FOR AFTER-NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDERCE
and-
MOTION TO EXPARD RECORD

vS.

" Johnie L. Jones, #340271

Y N Y % N v N e % W N

Defendanf;‘ ‘"Evidentiarty Hearing Requested”

This matter comes before the Court by way of an Motion to filed a Motion

for After-Newly Discovered Evidence and Netion to Expand the Record to be filed

Pursuant to Rule 29 (B;, SCRCRIM.P. and Rule 60 (B,(3,, SCRCP. There isino-sf--‘

atute of limitation vhen a parﬁy'éeekZES'Seé‘aside“é‘judgneni due o fraud upon

the Court. (Citing Aeuda v. ﬂbbil'OiI;Cbepuraﬁion; 862 F.24 1115,1118 (1st Cir.

1989,; Catoe vQUSEQEE,“Sﬁbfé;g there is ne time limititien within such motion

must be brought forth. See State v. Williams, 1bs S.C. 205,93 °S.E.2d 16,

'PROCEDURAL HISTORY

For purpese ef the Moéion. Defendant discovered that the Selicitor unlaw—
fuliy'tmpaneliﬁg it's Grand Jury‘euﬁéiae the Séééhie;of's C.Code Ann.8 14-5~ 630
{2;; the Sslicitsr commizeed a BRADY VIOEATION by withhelding exculnaterv evid-
. ence frem the defense and the-Solfciébr-manufacthred'a indictment feor {Affeapf
Kidnapping).

ALLEGATIONS

~ In his current Motien alleges that he is being held in custedy unlawfully

for the follewing reasens:



;st1tut1on and laws of the State and Un1ted qtates. &'

j Theymatter /esented above for review is not a challenge co the Court s Gene-

ral grant of authorlty to hear and determlne cases. That authnrity 1s rlghtfully

“gran ‘dyby our constltutlon, State v. Gentry, 363 ‘$.C. 93, 616 S E 2d 494 (2005;,

s

‘and w111 not be at 1ssue.



GROUND B, Legal.Framework

SUPPORTING FACTS: The Defendant alleges that the Solicitor failure to
request'for a special term of the Court of General Sessions, it depr—
ivgd the Defehdant of his [Proceduréi due process]. As set forth, one
additional piece of evidence very clearly settles the matter of S;été's
FALSE condition. The information contained in Chamber Exhibit [A], also
establishes that no special term of the Court of ngefal Sessions was
Boi carve&ed on -Juie 4,2007 un&er thé provisions of either Section i4=5-—
410, Section 14-5-910, or Section 14-5-920.

As esfaﬁlishgd above, what [Competent Authority! the_Sélibitbrvcan bfof
duce to this Court, that give them authority to alter the [Term of Court]
that set forth in Secﬁion 14~5-630 (2,. When a legislaﬁive-enactment‘1imits
the manner in which somethingfmay bw done, the enactment also evinces the
intent that it shall not be done another way. Tﬁus, since the Court utilized
an lawfui mode of procedure not allowed under Section 14-9-210, State lacked
the requisité.jurisdiction to complete return of its true-billed indictment,
Therefore, the legislative has set forth the Procedure in South Carolina Rulgs
of Civil Procedure Rule 77. Cancélling or Ordering Term of Court.

The rule provides: |
° Secd (E, No term of cqufé‘shall be cancelled nor additional term
scheduled without the prior app;oval pf thekChief Just-
ice. When the local bar requests that a week of Common
Pleas Court be not held or the Solicitor requests that
a week of Gereral Sessions Court be not held the Clerk
SHALL immediately notify the Court Administrator of this
State. .

The Statutory terms above.are. clear, unambiguous, and require the County Sol-
icitor to requests that a week of general sessions court be not held the Clérk
SHALL immediately nofify tﬁe Court Administrator of -this State. Here, the sol-
icitor in contempt of court by failure to comply with the requirements of this

Le.
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i. Due Process

However, her, evidence will establish that the f?oreﬁerson of Grand Jury!
signed the [True-Billl dated May 31,2007. As set forth, the foreperson of the

grand jury committéd.[Cohstructive Fraud] upon the Court by signing the indi-

ctment before full PaEfa W :sSembled of fhe Grand Jury." See gaither v.——
United States, 413 ?;2& 1@61,-under Rule A (f, of the Federal;Rules~of Crimi-
nal Proéedure provides: "An indictment may be found only upon thé concurfence
of 12 or more jurors. And Rule 6 {cy empas1zes the requxrement that 1? ]urors
shall "flnd" each 1nd1ctment by its provision that the foreperson *shall keep
a record of the number of. ]urors concurrlng in the flndlng of ‘every indict= P
ment must be "found" by at 1east 12 grand jurors is a furtger specxf1cat1on -
of the Fifth Amendment's command that "no person shall ‘be held tp answer for-

a capital or otherwise infamous crinme, unless on a presentment or indictment—

of a Grand Jury."
| l b
GROUND C.-~ Did the Court lack subJect matter Jurlsd1ct1on to tried the Defen-
dant on attempted k1dnapp1ng° :

SUPPORTING FACTS: The Defendant contends ﬁhat the Leglslaturebdld not......;
enacted a Statute f;r (attempted kldnapptng1 and there was no prov151on placeA
in S.C.Code Ann.8§ 16—?—910 for attempte@wk1§napp1ng. See also, Xeith v. Qtev—
'ensqu 210 WL 3786122 (2010),'to do a thing'unaawfully is to do it w1llru1gy

agéinst the law. anwingly means knowledge, conscidusly, ﬁot accidentally,...
. seize heans to take hold or suddenly or forecefully, confine means to 1imit,—
restrict'or‘enclosé‘within bouﬁds, imprisén or*shdtvor keep.in.'Inveigle;....
means to lure, entice or as;ray... or lead asﬁray by false representations,..

promises or other deceitful means. Decoy means to lure or as if by decoy. A.

decoy is... decoy is something to entice a person into a trap. The definition

4,



of decoy is to lure successfully. As provided in Section 16-3—918, kidnapping
occurs when one unlawfully seize, confines, inveigles, decoys, kidnaps,abd-
ucts or carries away any other person by any means whatsoever without author-—

ity of law,

The plain and unambiguous language of § 16~3-910,As set forth, element of....

kindnapping {words of a statute should be accorded their plain .and ordinary
meaning. without resortiné'to subtlé or forced construction to limit or expand
. statute's operation,. There is simply no language in the stathté which. imp-—
-lies'it excludes a provision for (attemptéd kidnapping,. If the Legistature..
had.intended to add attempted kgan;pping in the Statute, ic'codld have.eose..
included such 1anguagé'in the Statute (if L;gislature intended Statute to
attgmpted kidnapping, it could have done so by including such 1ang§age;.
Lastly, the Solicitor simply did deprived Defendant's of his due process
or equal protection, by convictiqg.the Defendant of a Scatutbrf Law that.was

not enacted by Legislature,

GROUND D.  The Solicitor committed a BRANDY VIOLATION by withholding excul-

__patory evidence, S

i

SUPPORTING FACTS: The Defendant contends that the Solicitor withheld excul—
patory svidencsz, such as misidentification becanse the highly suggestive
out~of-court ideqtification procedure used by police where only one photogra-
ph was‘displayed in the photographic layout and shown to the accuser.resultéd,
in an unreliable identification and the Solicitor withheld the one photograph
frém the défense and the Solicitor wihheld tﬁe medical report from the ......
defense to substantiate the victim was every injury and the Solicitor failed

to met all the prongs set forth in S.C.Code Ann.8 16-3-910. Here, the Solic-

itor was not faithful to the Law.
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For all of thes
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respectfully requests this Court to grant the Motion and reverse
the trial court decision and remand this case for an Fvidentiarty...

Hearing to vacate Jones's conviction and sentence as matter of Law.

This day of April, 2016

.

Respecrfully submltted

By dﬂMVut»A Sone s

Johnie L. Jones




CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE

o Ty

The undersigned hereby cert1f1e> tnat he has caused theﬂ gqF:

o 7
LA

- for After-Newly stcovered Evidence and Motion to Expand Recozd~f1f§a =
v

' C"}w«a,—tJ C‘D S
in the above—captioned case, to be servpd via United Qtatps Va&f Qbrst“
. (%51 “"‘-«
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA " IN'THE GENERAL SESSIONS COURT g
HITAUG 25 AM| 9 1
COUNTY OF BAMBERG

i L
s 8, HIERS

' STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINBA MERG, ¢

V. - NEW TRIAL AND PETITION FOR 3
WRIT OF MANDAMUS

~ AdOO 3NHLV

JOHNNIE L. JONES, : . , . ,
2007-GS-05-0168 and 2007-GS-05-0169
Defendant. '

This matter came b,efo're the Court for hearing on Defendant’s motion captioned .
“Motion for After-Newly [sic] Discovered Evidence and‘Motion to Expand Record” filed
. on April 26,2016, and Defendant’s subsequent “Petition for Writ of Mandamus” filed May
11,2017. A hearing on the motions was conducted at the Barnwell County courthouse on
July 25, 2017. The State was represented at the hearing by Deputy Solicitor David W.
Miller. Thevl.Defendant was present for the hearing and appeared Pro Se. After hearing
from the parties, [ hereby find and rule that the Defendant’s Motion and Petition for Writ
of Mandamus should be dismissed for the reasons outlined below. '

- PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The- Defendant is. presently colnﬁned_v in the South Carolina Department of
- Corrections pursuant to orders bf commitment of the Bamberg County Clerk of Court. The
Defendant was indicted during the June 2007 term of the Bamberg County Grand Jury for
assault and bAattery\ with intent to kill (2007-GS-05-01 68) and attempted kidnapping (2007-
GS-05—0169). He was represented by Dan Luginbill, Esquire. Defendant proceeded to a
" jury trial and was convicted of attempted kidnapping and assault and battery of a high and
'aggravated nature, a lesser included offense of assault and battery with intent to kill. On
April 19, 2010, I sentenced the Defendant to a period of eighteen years confinement
attempted lliiidnapping and ten years for assault and battery of a high and aggravated nature, |
with the sentences to be served concurrently. , |
The Defendant subsequently filed a Notice of Appeal and an appeal was perfected.
On January 25, 2012, the South Carolina Court of Appeals affirmed the sentences and
convictions and dismissed the Appeal. State v. Jones, (Op. Np. 2012-UP-034). Thereafter,
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‘on‘Apn'l 30, 2012, the Defendant filed a Pro Se Petition for Post-Conviction Relief.
Counsel was appointed to represent the Defendant and the matter proceeded to hearing-em
gbefore the Honorable R. _Ferrell Cothran. Following the hearing, 'Judge Cothran B
dlsmlssed the Petition by order dated August 19, 2013.
The Defendant subsequently filed this motion captioned “Motion for After-Newly
[.sic] Discovered Evidence and Motion to Expand Record” and, subsequent to that filing,
the “Petition for Writ of Mandamus”.
DEFENDANT’S ALLEGATIONS

| The Defendant alleges in his motion that he is being held unlawfully on three
grounds. First, he claims the Ramberg County Grand Jury and the Generai Sessions Court
were convened unlawfully, i rn contravention of S. C. Code §14-5-630, which purports to
establish, by statute, the terms of General Sessmns and Common Pleas court in the Second
Judicial Circuit. Defendant claims that because he was not tried during the week beginning
the third Monday in February or the second Monday in September, the Grand J ury and his
trial Court were unlawfully convened and lacked Junsdlcuon to adjudicate his case. S.C.
Code Ann. § 14-5-630(2).-

- Next, the Defendant alleges the Circuit Court lacked jurisdiction to conduct a trial
on the charge of “attempted kidnapping” because the legislature did not enact a statute
outlawing attempted kidnapping and there is no provision within the kldnapplng statute
(8.C. Code §16-3-910) defining attempted kidnapping.

Finally, the Defendant alleges the Solicitor withheld certain exculpatory
information in violation of Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215
(1963). |

DISCUSSION
I. WERE THE 2007 GRAND JURY AND 2010 GENERAL SESSIONS TERMS OF
COURT LAWFULLY CONVENED?
Defendant claims the June 2007 Grand Jury and the April 2010 General Sess1ons

terms were convened unlawfully and therefore had’no jurisdiction to consider hlS case.
While Defendant is correct that S.C. Code §14- 5 630 provides for the scheduling of terms |

of General Sess1ons and Common Pleas courts in the Second Judicial C1rcu1t the statute is

‘ 1n-d1reet contravention to the subsequent enactment of the South Carolina Constitution,

-
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‘which vests exclusive control of the Courts of this State in the -Su;preme Court of South
Carolina. The Circuit Court is part of the unified judicial system as set forth in Article v,
Section 1, of the Constitutioni This constitutional provis‘ion states, “The judicial'power
shall be vested in a unified judicial system which shall include a Supreme Court, a Circuit

- Court, and such other courts of unlform jurisdiction as may be provided for by general

3

law.
Article V, Section 4 of the South Carolina Constitution provides, in relevant part

The Chief Justice of the Supreme Court shall be the administrative head of
the unified judicial system.:. The Chief Justice shall set the terms of any oo
court-and shall have the pmver o ass1gn any judge to sit in dny court. - -
within the urified fudicial sysiern. Provided,-each county shail be entitied

. to four weeks of court each year and such terms therefor shall be provided
for by the General Assembly Provided, further, that the Chief Justice shall

“set a term of at least one week in any court of original jurisdiction in any

county within sixty days after receipt by him of a resolution of the county
bar requesting it. The Supreme Court shall make rules governing the
administration of all the courts of the State [emphasrs added] S.C.
CONST Art. V, § 4 (1985) :

The terms of General Sessrons Court are const1tut1ona11y set by the Chief Justice of
the Supreme Court and notice of the terms of Court are thereafter published by South
-Carolina Qoun Admlmstratlon. See State ex rel. Riley v. Martm, 274 S.C. 106,262 S.E.2d

404 (1980) (The statutory vesting of the power to set terms [in the legislature] of the Court

of Appeals, therefore, infringes upon the constitutional authority of the Chief Justice to set

the terms of any court within the unified system, and violates the provisions of Article 5,

. Section 4, of the Constitution.) - |

Accordingly, the June 2007 Grand Jury that considered the Defendant’s |

indictments and the subsequent April 2010 General Sessions term when the Defendant was

tried were lawfully convened pursuant to the authority vested in the Chief Justice of the

South Carolina by the South Carolina Constitution. -

II. DID THE COURT HAVE JURISDICTION TO TRY THE DEFENDANT FOR THE
OFFENSE OF ATTEMPTED KIDNAPPING? |

The Defendant has alleged the Circuit Court had no jurisdiction to try him for the
offense of attempted kidnapping. S.C. Code §16-1-80 provides, “A person who commits

the common law offense of attempt, upon conviction, must be punished as for the principal

Page 3 of 7 - ) =
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offense.” The cofnmon law offense of attempt requires (1) an overt act, (2) by the
defendant, (3) to commit a speciﬁed felony. The Defendant is correct that the legislature
has made no statutory provision for attempted kidnapping, however that simply means an |
“attempt to commit a kidnapping is punished under the common law as though the
kidnapping was completed pursuant to S.C. Code §16-1-80. Cf S.C. Code §16-3-0029
(attempted murder)(A person who violates this section ‘is guilty of a felony, and, upon
| conviction, must be imprisoned for not more than thirty years) and S.C. Codée §16-3-10
(murder) (murder must be punished by death, or by a mandatory minimum term of
imprisonment for thirty years to life), S.C. Code §16-11-330(B) (attempted armed
robber}{i( A person who comumits attempted robbery while armed. . .is guilty of a felony and,
upon conviction, must be imprisoned not more than twenty years) and S.C. Code §16-11-
330(A)(armed robbery)(A person who commits robbery while armed. .. is guilty ofafelony
and, upon conviction, musf be imprisoned for a mandatory minimum term of not less than
‘ten years or more than thirty years, no part of which may be suspended or probation
granted). _ |
SUFFICIENCY OF THE INDIC'TMENT

The Defendant alleges the trial court lacked subjectv matter jun’sdli.ction oVer the
charge of attempted kidnapping. At the hearing and in his motion, the Defendant app'earé '
- to claim the court lacked subject matter jurisdiction because the indictment in his case was

defective, arguing there is no language in S.C. Code 16-3-910 “which implies it [includes]
(sic) a provision for attempted kidnapping”. | ' .

The United States Supreme Court, in United States v. Cotton, 535 U.S. 625, 122
"S.Ct. '1781, 152 L.Ed.2d 860 (2002), held that a defective indictment does not deprive a

court of jurisdiction. The South Carolina Supreme Court has held that subject matter
jurisdiction is the power of a court to hear and determine cases of the general class to which

the proceedings in question belong, Pierce v. S_tafe, 338 S.C. 139, 526 S.E.2d 222 (2000);

- and that issues related to subject matter jurisdiction may be raised at any.tifne. Brown v.
State, 343 S.C. 342, 540 S.E.2d 846 (2001). In State v. Munn; 292 S.C. 497, 357 S.E.2d
461 (1987) our Supreme Court concluded that, subject td certain minor exceptions, the trial
court lacks subject matter junisdiction to convict a defendant for an offénse when there is A~}

no indictment charging him with that offense when the jury was sworn. Thereafter, in State
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v. Gentry, the South Carolina Supreme Court clarified “the confusion created by Munn”
'by adopting the holdings of the United States Supreme Court in Cotton and the Missouri-

Supreme Court in State v. Petrkhurst, 845 S.W.2d 31 (Mo.1992), finding subjéct matter
jurisdiction of the circuit court and the sufficiency of the indictment are two distinct
concepts and the blendlng of these concepts serves only to confuse the issue. Circuit courts '
0bV1ous1y have subject matter jurisdiction to try criminal matters: State v. Gentry, 363 S.C.
93, 610 S.E.2d 494 (2005)

The indictment for attempted kidnapping in this matter alleges: “That JOHNNIE

LEE JONES did in Bamb‘erg County on or about January 9, 2007 unlawfully attempt to
seize, confine, inveigle, dPPov kidnap, abduct or r‘artv ;wcly the victim Donald Hipfs |
w1thout authonty of law, all 1n violation of §16 3- 910 of the Code of Laws of South
Carolzna (1 976) as amended.” (emphasis added) As stated by our Supreme Court in State
v. Faile, 43 S.C. 52, 59-60, 20 S.E. 798, 801 (1895) overruled on other grounds by State State
v. Torrence, 305 S.C. 45, 406 S.E.2d 315 (1991) (citations omitted):

The indictment is the charge of the state against the defendant, the pleading
by which he is informed of the fact, and the nature and scope of the
accusation. When that indictment is presented, that accusation made, that
pleading filed, the accused has two courses of procedure open to him. He
may question the propriety of the accusation, the manner in which it has
been presented, the source from which it proceeds, and have these matters
promptly and properly determined; or, waiving them, he may put in issue
the truth of the accusation, and demand the judgment of his peers on the
merits of the charge. If he omits the former, and chooses the latter, he ought
not, when defeated on the latter,—when found guilty of the crime
charged,——to be permitted to go back to the former, and inquire as to the
manner and means by which the charge was presented.

The indictrnent is a notice document. A challenge 1o the indictment on the ground of
| insufficiency must be made before the jury is sworn as provided by S.C. Code §17-19-90.
If the objection is timely made, the circuit court should judge the sufficiency of the
indictment by determining whether (1) the offense is stated with sufficient certainty and
particularity to enable the court to know what judgment to pronounce, and the defendant
to know what he is called upon to answer and whethervhe may plead an acquittal or
conviction thereon; and (2) whether it apprises the defendant of the elements of the offense

that is intended to be chérggd. State v. Wilkes, 353 S.C. 462, 578 S.E.2d 717 (2003); see
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~also S.C. Code § 17-19-20 (2003) (sufficiency of 1ndlctment) In determining whether an
indictment meets the sufﬁc:lency standard, the court must look at the indictment with a
practical eye in view of all the surrounding circumstances. State v. Adams, 277 S.C.'115,
283 S.E. 2d 582 (1981). .

It is clear from the indictment that the Defendant was accused of attempting to
kldnap Donald Hiers. To the extent the indictment fails to cite to the common law of
attempts or S.C. Code §16-1-80, and instead refers to the statutory offense of kidnapping,
any alleged deﬁc1ency was waived when not brought to the attention of the Court prior to
the swearing of the Jury. Applying Faile to the facts here, the Defendant chose to “put in
issue the truth of the accusation, and de'ra:“d the judgment of his peers on the merits of the
- charge.” Havmg made that choice, he is not now perrnltted to go back to the former, and
inquire as to the manner and means by which the charge was presented”

III. ALLEGED MISCONDUCT BY THE SOLICITOR
In his Motion, the Defendant alleges the Solicitor withheld certam exculpatory

1nformat10n 1n violation of Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83,83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215

(1963). When offered an opportunity to explam and argue th1s allegation at the hearing,
the Defendant withdrew this clalm for relief. ’

Iv. OTHER ALLEGATIONS OR CLAIMS NOT RAISED

As to any allegations that were raised ; in the motion or at the heanng in this matter
and specifically not addressed in this Order this Court finds the Defendant failed to present’
any testimony, argument, or evidence at the heanng regarding such allegations.
Accordingly, this Court finds the Defendant has abandoned any snch allegations.

V. ADDITIONAL BASIS OF DENIAL OF RELIEF

In addition tc the prior discussion of the Drefendant’ s allegations herein, the

Defendant filed an application for post-conviction relief that was dlSIIllSSCd on August 19,
2013. While this matter was not captioned as an application for. post-conviction relief, the
claims raised i in the “motion” are collateral challenges to his convictions and sentences.
Successive applications for post-conviction relief are disfavored. Land v. State, 274 S.C.
243,262 S.E.2d 735 (1980). S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-90 (1976) states:

All grounds for relief avaiiable to an applicant under this chapter must be
raised in his original, supplemerital or amended application. Any ground
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finally adjudicated or not so raised, or knowingly, voluntarily and intelli-
gently waived in the proceeding that resulted in the conviction or sentence,
or in any other proceeding the applicant has taken to secure relief, may not
be the basis for a subsequent application, unless the court finds a ground for
relief asserted which, for sufficient reason, was not asserted or was
inadequately raised i in the orlgmal supplemental or amended application.

“Under this statute, successive post- -conviction relief applications are forbidden
unless an applicant can point to a "sufficient reason”" why new grounds for relief were not
raised or were not propérly raised in previous applications. Aice v. State,. 305 S.C. 448,
409 S.E.2d 392 (1991). Any new ground raised in a subsequent application is limited to
those grounds that “could not have been raised . . . in the previous application.” Id., 305
S.C. at 450, 409 S.E.2d at 394. Bcéause the Defendant could have raised these allegations
in his_- preyious application, the Defendant may not raise these grounds in successive
applications. Id. The Defendant has not met his burden of showing that the allegations
could not have been raised previously. Land, 274 S.C. 243, 262 S.E.2d 735 (1980). -

: The Defendant could have raised these grounds for relief in his prior post-
_conviction relief application. He has failed to present any reasons why he could not have
raised the current allegations in his previous bpost-conviction relief applications.
Accordingly, sﬁMmy dismissal of this motibn is appropriate because it is sﬁccessive.
VI. DEFENDANT’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS |
_The Defendant filed a‘Petition for Writ-of Mandamus on May 11, 2017. In his

Petition, Defendant requested that this motion be scheduled for hearing. Because the
" motion has now been heard, the Pet1t10n for Writ of Mandamus is moot. Therefore, the
Petition is dlSl’l’llSSGd
CONC LU@ION
Based on the foregomg, the Defendant’s motion for new trial should be, and hereby
is, DENIED.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

o

Doyet A. Early, 11T @ e
Resident Judge,

' « : Second Judicial Circuit
August ﬁ_ﬁaon . _
Aiken, South Carolina
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_ STATE OF SOUTH CARO""'NA) .~ U UINDICTMENT

. . _COUNTY OF BAMBERG

At a Court of General Sessmns convened on June 4 2007 the Grand Juorsof

Bamberg County present upon thelr oath

ASSAULT AND BA TTERY WITH |NTENT TO KILL

with maltce aforethought Commlt an assault and battery upon one Donald Hlers Wlthv

intent to kill the sald V|ct|m AII in vnolatlon of §16 03 620 of the Code of Laws of South

Caro//na (1976) as amended .

 Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such

case made and provided.

BARBARA R MORGAN, SOL!CITOR [
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) " INDICTMENT -

. ) .
COUNTY OF BAMBERG - ) : A

- Ata Court of General Sessions, convened on June 4, 2007 the Gtand Jurors of

Bamberg County present upon their oath:

That JOHNNIE LEé JONES' dld in Bamberg Coﬁhty on or about January 8, ?.007

- unlawfully attempt to seizs, confine, inveigle, deooy kxdnap. abduct or carry away ‘the

' victim Doniald Hiers without authomy of law, all In violation of §1 8-03-910 of the Code of
Laws of South Caroflna. (1878), as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute In such
case mada and provided.
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STATE OF 3OUTH'CAROLINA "IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS |

COuUMTY OF
STATE

.Bahnl)erg s _ ) ’
: ‘ INDICTMENT/CASE# : - 2007GS05169
VS. .

Johnnie Lee Jones )

AWE: - J400447
Date of Offense: 1/9/2007

Sex:

2 : 52 S.C. Code §: 16-03-0910 - _
DOB: 06-07-1957 . " CDR Code #: 0095 _‘
Address: 20889 Heﬂta.ggtlme! o - _ .
City, State, Z"i'biﬁ—_l_)—éNMARK, 8C 2904 .. /7 ; o SENTENCE SHEET
bt sior T | 8- Bbyys.
*CDLYes DNOD CMV Yes_'.D No mazmat Y | : INo l ] : _ PLEADS
In dispaosition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was ‘CONV'CTED OF or . D ‘
TO: ATTEMPTED KIDNAPPING . _ ‘ , S S
Inviolationof § - 16-03-0910 . ofthe S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0095 ‘ . -
NON-VIOLENT VIOLENT SERIOUS ' MOSTSERIOUS Mandatory GPS : §17-25-4
0 _ © E X U [ . ' Ec,c wiminor 1% or Lewd Act) o
The caige s: [ As indicted, [} Lesserincluded Offense,” [ ] Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury. ... (defendant’s initiais)
The ;xe??: L0 Wihout Negotiations o Recommendation, - [l Negotiated Sentence, ‘ [0 Recommendation by the State.
ATTEeH. 7 ) e e e e e B : s )
J'W:&_uuﬁum_w‘ oo T Gz in e Liedam
oMt the Defondont . an SC BT F T i i i EHE
WHEREFOBE, the Defendant is mimitted to the State De'partment of Comrectibns D Counfy D ention Center, -
for a determinate term of <& daysfm under the Youthful Offender Act not to exoeed yéars
and/or tg pay a fine of $ )

~—._____ +brovided thalupon the service of o » days/montis/years and or payment
of% _  ipluscoss and assessments as applicable*; the talance s suspended with probation for
_monthsA/ea(s and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Senices standard condilions of probaticn, which zre
Incomporated by reference. : .

[ CONCURRENT or [0 CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:

. . . K . ) - _ - T e e e T
Tf}%tgefengant IS to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code §24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by the State Department
071 Corrections. . . i . .
1 _The Defendant is to be placed on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant 10 S.C, Code §17-25-135.
Pursuantto 18 U.SC. Section 922 itis unlawful.for a person
Domestic Violence) to ship, trans

f } Convicted of a violation of Section 16-25-20 or. 16-25-65 (Criminal
port, possess, or receive a firearm or ammunition. ’

SPECIAL. CONDITIONS:
Hearing [] Ordered. Prup

[J RESHITUTION: [J Deferred [0 Def. waives

Total:  § e DlUS 20% fee: e J_ $ . o days/hours Fublic Seriice Employment.
Payment Terms: s, e Obtain GED M
[J Sctby SCOPPPS Attend Voc. Rehab. Or Job Corp.
May serve W/E beginning, .. - gy = = T
_ - : - o SRSV U=y /’A‘C d"n‘lgsmg [j ekly/monthiy
i ST T Lo G e e z e Fine may be pd. in equal, coréseo?:\ ri?l/:qwed ¥ \

. . o ) S .bed e
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) 7000 pmts. of $ — blic Defender Fund
§14-1-211 (AY{1)(Conv. Su_rchar;;xe)’ g}gg i g , $ Paid to Publi
§14-1-211 (A)(2)(DUI Surcharge) - " $
§56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) 2; g T Other:

§56-1-286 (DUl Breath Test) $500 $ R N
§47.12 (Public Def/Prob) o $25 $ _RAS.g2 e e e -
§14-1-212 (Law Enforce. Funding) » . $100 $ U — -
§14-1-213 Orug Court Surcharge) : . o Sointed PD of appointed other counsel,
§50-21-114 (BU! Breath Test Fee) ] : $403;22 2 — 1 Appointed P‘D or appoo;)r:a o Clork
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehide Assessment) 55 s S 00 §47.12 requires $50 p

! T e o ing probation. - .
$90.7 (SCCUA .Sur(';ha'rg.e) taliments) ) e ) v >, / o
3% 1o County (1 paic in ns s /3390 - ' v (et
TOTAL - Presiding Judge '

~Glerk-e-Gour/ Deputy Clgrk )Odi/ﬂxau A W‘/ Al E %{g%mce Date (7% T

-Court Reporter: ¢ Ma,/\/_gfla{@,&@ﬁfw—* __N;_ = \"\“YQ,; c “
’ e mQEi s . .. .

Altesta. qrridearern PRI Sibrtes NV
SCCA/217 (11/2009) “SL%RK OF GOURT

BAMBERG COUNTY. 5C




